Pursuant to Article 55, paragraph 2, item b) of the Law on Personal Identification Number ("Official Gazette of BiH", nos. 32/01, 63/08, 103/11 and 87/13), Ministry of Civil Affairs issues

GUIDELINES

ON CLASSIFICATION AND MANNER OF DEFINING THE RANGE OF NUMBERS OF GROUP V OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Article 1

(Subject)

Guidelines on classification and manner of defining the range of numbers of group V of personal identification number (hereinafter: Guidelines) shall lay down the manner of defining the range of group V of personal identification number and ensure technical preconditions for its implementation.

Article 2

(Defining the range of group V)

Competent authority shall define the range of group V for all registration areas – combination of sex and ordinal number for persons born on the same day (three figures), for men from 000 to 499, and for women from 500 to 999.

Article 3

(Previously designated personal identification number)

Personal identification numbers which are designated in accordance with registration areas and titles of municipalities in Bosnia and Herzegovina, according to regulations on personal identification number which were implemented in Bosnia and Herzegovina until the adoption of the Law on Amendments to the Law on Personal Identification Number ("Official Gazette of BIH", No.87/13), shall not be changed.

Article 4

(Technical preconditions for the implementation of these Guidelines)

Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of BiH, in accordance with provisions of Article 8, paragraph 1, item g) of the Law on Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of BiH ("Official Gazette of BiH", No. 56/08) and Article 21, paragraph 1 of the Law on Personal Identification Number ("Official Gazette of BiH", nos. 32/01, 63/08, 103/11 and 87/13), shall ensure technical preconditions for the implementation of these Guidelines.

Article 5

(Entry into force and publication of the Guidelines)

These Guidelines shall enter into force immediately, and shall be implemented since 19 November 2013, and published in the "Official Gazette of BiH".

No 06-1-30-2-2369/13 14 November 2013 Sarajevo

Minister
Mr. **Sredoje Nović**, signed